
Agenda compiled by: 
Natasha Prosser 
Governance Services 
Telephone: 0113 37 88021 
 

 
 

 
Head of Strategic Planning: 
Martin Elliot 
Tel: 0113 37 87634 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 2nd March, 2021 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson 
C Campbell 

A Carter 
C Gruen 

J McKenna 
N Walshaw (Chair) 

S Arif 
D Collins 

R Finnigan 
L Mulherin 
K Ritchie 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting. 
 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=450&MId=10083 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=450&MId=10083


 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 19 JANUARY 2021 
 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held 
Tuesday 19th January 2021, as a correct record. 
 

7 - 12 

7   
 

  LEEDS SITE ALLOCATIONS PLAN (SAP) - 
SUBMISSION OF 37 PROPOSED MAIN 
MODIFICATIONS TO THE LEEDS SAP FOR 
RECONSIDERATION BY THE SECRETARY OF 
STATE 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
that seeks endorsement from Panel Members to 
recommend to Council that the 37 proposed Main 
Modifications to the remitted part of the Site 
Allocations Plan be submitted to the Secretary of 
State for independent examination. 
 
(REPORT TO FOLLOW) 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  LEEDS LOCAL PLAN UPDATE - PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION ON THE SCOPE OF THE 
PLAN 
 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer provides 
the draft material for the forthcoming Local Plan 
Update public consultation and sets out the 
proposed scope for the Local Plan Update, with a 
focus on new or revised planning policy to help 
further address the climate emergency. The report 
seeks endorsement to commence consultation on 
the proposed scope of the Local Plan Update 
contained within the consultation documents at 
Appendix 1 and 2. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

13 - 
144 

9   
 

  GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON CHANGES 
TO THE NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY 
FRAMEWORK (NPPF) AND NATIONAL MODEL 
DESIGN CODE (NMDC) 
 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer informs 
Members of the Government’s consultation on 
changes to the National Planning Policy 
Framework. The NPPF text has been revised in 
response to the Building Better Building Beautiful 
Commission (BBBBC) ‘Living with Beauty’ with 
additional changes to the text of the NPPF 
following on from the Government’s White Paper 
‘Planning for the Future’ consultation 2020. The 
report sets out an initial draft response to the 
changes proposed. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

145 - 
154 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Tuesday 11th May 2021, at 1:30 pm. 
 

 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/living-with-beauty-report-of-the-building-better-building-beautiful-commission
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/living-with-beauty-report-of-the-building-better-building-beautiful-commission


 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd March, 2021 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 19th January, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
C Gruen, J McKenna, S Arif, D Collins, 
L Mulherin and K Ritchie 

 
43 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against refusal. 
 
44 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There was no exempt information. 
 
45 Late Items  
There were no formal late items. 
 
46 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
Councillor Campbell, Gruen, McKenna and Walshaw info
[...]
 revised in response to the Building Better Building Beautiful Commission 
(BBBBC) ‘Living with Beauty’ report with additional changes to the text of the 
NPPF following on from the Government’s White Paper ‘Planning for the 
Future’ consultation 2020. It is important to note that the Government is not 
proposing a review of the NPPF in its entirety at this stage. This report sets 
out an initial draft response to the changes proposed.   

2. The consultation entitled ‘National Planning Policy Framework and National 
Model Design Code: consultation proposals’ seeks views on the National Model 
Design Code (NMDC), which provides detailed guidance on the production of 
design codes, guides and policies to promote successful design. The NMDC is 
expected to be used to inform local design guides, codes and policies to ensure 
their effectiveness. Initial details on design codes and guidance formed part of 

Report author: Sarah Hellewell and 
Caroline Harris Tel: 0113 378 8026 
and 0113 37 87634 
 

Page 145

Agenda Item 9

consultation
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/living-with-beauty-report-of-the-building-better-building-beautiful-commission
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/living-with-beauty-report-of-the-building-better-building-beautiful-commission


the Government’s White Paper ‘Planning for the Future’ consultation on 
changes to the Planning system last August. As reported to Development Plans 
Panel on the 13th October, the Council’s response to that consultation was 
submitted in October 2020. 

3. The current NPPF consultation proposes to: 

 Implement policy changes in response to the BBBBC recommendations, which 
were to ask for more beauty, refuse ugliness, and propose stewardship and 45 
detailed policy propositions;  

 Revise environmental policies – including those arising from the review of flood 
risk with the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra); 

 Clarify policy in order to address legal issues; 

 Remo
[...]
on covers two areas, firstly it seeks views on whether the 
proposed amendments to the NPPF are supported, and secondly it asks for 
views on a draft National Model design code. These elements of the 
consultation are dealt with in turn below.  

Changes to the National Planning Policy Framework 

3.2 Most of the changes proposed to the NPPF respond to the recommendations 
of the BBBBC relating to policy on the quality of design of new development. 
Changes are also proposed to strengthen environmental policies (including 
those on flood risk and climate change), clarify policy in response to legal case 
law and make minor factual changes to remove out of date text. It also updates 
the guidance on the use of Article 4 directions.  

3.3 The consultation advises that it is not a wholescale revision of the NPPF, nor 
does it reflect the proposals for wider planning reform set out in the ‘Planning 
for the Future’ White Paper consultation. A fuller review of the NPPF is likely to 
take place in due course to reflect those wider reform proposals.  

3.4 Following initial review of the proposed changes, it is considered that there are 
5 key areas that the Leeds City Council response to the consultation should 
focus on. These relate to 1) achieving well designed places, 2) the presumption 
in favour of sustainable development, 3) climate change, 4) flood risk, and 5) 
the use of Article 4 directions. 

Achieving well designed places  

3.5 The proposed amendments place an increased emphasis on good design and 
the quality of places created, noting that the creation of high quality ‘beautiful 
and sustainable’ buildings and places is fundamental to what the planning and 
development process should achieve. A requirement for local planning 

Page 147

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/living-with-beauty-report-of-the-building-better-building-beautiful-commission
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/living-with-beauty-report-of-the-building-better-building-
[...]
that we consider central to the design agenda 
that the NMDC does not identify as being essential requirements to address 
through design codes / guidance, such as space standards, accessibility, light 
aspect & privacy, security, gardens & balconies and energy efficiency. Whilst it 
is suggested that these ‘may’ be covered elsewhere, it is considered that these 
factors should be factored in at an early design stage and addressed through 
codes / guidance.  

3.25 The Government has invited expressions of interest from local planning 
authorities to take part in the testing of the NMDC. Funding is available in order 
to help local planning authorities test aspects of the process and context of the 
NMDC to informs its further development, how it might be applied to different 
contexts, and the use of the design codes in the planning system more 
generally. Leeds is currently preparing material for a bid to this process, which 

Page 151



proposes to test the area-type based approach and/or the role of community 
engagement in the process (building on our existing links with neighbourhood 
planning groups). It is intended that successful authorities will be notified on 1st 
March, and so we should be able to provide a verbal update on this at the DPP 
meeting.  

Next Steps 

3.26 Following DPP a detailed response will be prepared to both aspects of the 
consultation, making use of comments provided by Members. This detailed 
response will be drafted in consultation with the Executive Member for 
ClimateChange, Transport and Sustainable Development before final 
comments are submitted for the 27th March 2021. 

Corporate Considerations 

4. Consultation and engagement 

4.1 The consultation on the Government’s proposed changes to the NPPF runs 
until 27th March 2021 and at the time of writing this report, discussions were 
continuing across Council services. Verbal updates will be provided at DPP if 
applicable. 

5. Equality and diversity / cohesion and integrati
[...]
o the Planning White Paper. However, concerns are raised with 
some aspects of the proposals, with the Council’s response seeking 
strengthening, further clarity and information with regard to sustainable 
development, well-designed places, flood risk management and Article 4 
directions.  

10.2 In addition, it is considered that the limited and partial nature of the 
amendments to the NPPF represents a missed opportunity to address 
interlinked issues, particularly with regard to climate change. 

11. Recommendation 

11.1 Development Plan Panel are requested to:  

i. note the contents of the report, and;  

ii. provide views on the initial thoughts set out within, which will form the 
Council’s response to the consultation. 

 

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 19 January 2021
	8 Leeds Local Plan Update - Public Consultation on the Scope of the Plan
	Local Plan Update Appendix 1 - Introduction Scope and Summary
	Local Plan Update Appendix 2a - Topic 1 Carbon Reduction
	Local Plan Update Appendix 2b - Topic 2 Flood Risk
	Local Plan Update Appendix 2c - Topic 3 Green Infrastructure
	Local Plan Update Appendix 2d - Topic 4 Placemaking
	Local Plan Update Appendix 2e - Topic 5 Sustainable Infrastructure

	9 Government Consultation on Changes to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and National Model Design Code (NMDC)



Minutes of the meeting

Development Plan Panel
Tuesday, 2nd March, 2021
PRESENT:

Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair
Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell,
A Carter, C Gruen, J McKenna, D Collins,
K Ritchie, K Brooks and H Hayden

CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting.
On behalf of the Panel, the Chair paid tribute to Councillor Mulherin and Arif for all
their efforts throughout their time on the Development Plan Panel, and welcomed
Councillor Hayden and Councillors Brooks to the Panel. The Chair then
congratulated Councillor Arif and Councillor Hayden on their new positions as
Executive Members of Leeds City Council.
52
Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against refusal.
53
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There was no exempt information.
54
Late Items
Agenda Item 7 – Leeds Site Allocations Plan – Submission of 39 Proposed Main
Modifications to the Leeds Site Allocations Plan for reconsideration by the Secretary
of State
With the agreement of the Chair, a late item of business was admitted to the agenda
entitled, ‘Leeds Site Allocations Plan – Submission of 39 Proposed Main
Modifications to the Leeds Site Allocations Plan for reconsideration by the Secretary
of State’.
It was deemed appropriate that a report to come to Panel as a late paper due to the
need to fully consider all representations received following the end of the
consultation period on 16 February 2021, and in order to ensure that Panel Members
received the most up to date information as possible, the report was not included
within the agenda as originally published on Monday 22 nd February 2021. The matter
was being considered at this meeting, to enable the Panel’s comments and
recommendations to be made available for consideration at Executive Board on 17th
March 2021 (Minute No. 58 refers)
55
Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
56

Apologies for Absence

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 11th May, 2021

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Finnigan.

57
Minutes - 19 January 2021
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 19
January 2021, be approved as an accurate record.
58
Leeds Site Allocations Plan (SAP) - Submission of 39 Proposed Main
Modifications to the Leeds SAP for reconsideration by the Secretary of State
Further to the minutes of the meeting held 11th December 2020, the Chief Planning
Officer submitted a report which informed Panel Members of the representations
received as part of the Main Modifications to the Site Allocations Plan Remittal
consultation 5th January to 16th February 2021, and outlined the Council’s proposals
in response.
With the agreement of the Chair, the submitted report had been circulated to Panel
Members as a late item of business prior to the meeting for the reasons as set out in
section 4.5 of the submitted report, and as detailed in Minute No. 54.
The following information had been appended to the submitted report:
o 39 Main Modifications to the remitted part of the SAP (Appendix 1)
o A Sustainability Appraisal Addendum (Appendix 2)
o An Addendum to the SAP Report of Consultation (Appendix 3)
o An Addendum to the SAP Habitat Regulations Assessment (Appendix 4)
o A background paper containing evidence in support of the Council’s approach
having taken into account the views of representors (Appendix 5)
o Evidence in support of the submission
The Principle Planner (Local Plans) presented the report, noting that 441 duly made
representations had been received from 249 respondents, 382 in support of the
Council’s proposals, 49 objecting and 10 neutral. It had also been confirmed that:
 3 representations had been received after the consultation period ended;
 284 of the representations received related to sites in the Aireborough HMCA,
with 281 representors supporting proposals to retain those sites as greenbelt;
 76 representations received related to all of the proposed sites, with 94 in
support of the proposals, 22 objecting and 10 neutral;
 The supportive representors comprises members of the public, community
representatives, as well as a number of locally elected Members;
 The objectors to the Council’s approach were principally developers, house
builders or their agents;
 The majority of the representations received, supported the Council’s
approach to retain 37 sites as greenbelt land;
 The headlined issues of those objecting included:
o An imbalanced spatial distribution with Core Strategy Policy SP7 not
being delivered;
o An overreliance of brownfield sites in the city centre and inner areas;
o Delivery and viability of city centre sites and impact on land supply
o Effects of COVID-19;
Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 11th May, 2021




o Housing mix;
o Loss of affordable housing in outer areas;
o The loss of school provision in the outer areas, and provision in the city
centre and inner areas;
o The status of safeguarded land;
o Exceptional circumstances for the allocation of 37 sites could be
demonstrated when housing distribution, affordable housing, housing
mix and school capacity were taken as a whole;
o Issues had been raised in relation to specific sites HG1-250 and
MX238.
Comments were received from a number of statutory consultees and raised
no objection to the proposed Main Modifications;
148 representations were made to the SA Addendum; subsequent
amendments have been made to include the assessment of Option 4
including Barrowby Lane.

In relation to mixed housing and employment site MX2-38, (Barrowby Lane) it was
noted that the Council had considered the representation submitted by the owners of
the site, requesting its inclusion within the SAP solely for general employment. In
light of the overall 53 hectare deficit in employment land arising after updated
evidence was presented, officers considered that exceptional circumstances had
been demonstrated for the whole 21 hectare site for employment uses. The change
to Main Modification MX2-38 was considered by the Council to be justified, and
therefore the Council proposed to retain Main Modification 8, with the effect of
deleting site ‘MX2-38 Barrowby Lane Manston LS15’ as a housing allocation from
Policy HG2, and proposed an additional Main Modification for site EG2-37 Barrowby
Lane, Manston, LS15 proposing to allocate the whole 21 hectare site solely as a
general employment allocation under policy EG2, within the East Housing Market
Characteristic Area.
Members’ discussion focused on the Council’s proposal to allocate the whole 21
hectare Site MX2-38 for general employment. Whilst the pressures on employment
land had been acknowledged, concerns were raised in relation to the ‘need’ to
demonstrate specific evidence in the future on that site. In responding to a comment
regarding a phased approach in releasing Site MX2-38, Members were informed that
the Core Strategy (which sets strategic policy) does not have a phasing approach to
the allocation of employment land. Officers noted that justification and evidence for
the release of the land for employment was contained in the Background Paper to
the report and that further technical monitoring information in support of that would
be submitted to the Secretary of State, in relation to the soundness and detailed
evidence for the release of Site MX2-38.
Additional comments related to representations received on behalf of housebuilders,
and the outcome of the High Court Judgement, that remitted 37 sites to the Green
Belt as a result of exceptional circumstances not being made.
Members considered in detail the recommendations as contained within the
submitted report and the format upon which they should be voted upon.

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 11th May, 2021

In considering and discussing such matters, and further to



a motion put by Councillor McKenna that the recommendations be voted upon
as per the submitted report, which was not formally seconded at that time;
a motion moved by Cllr Carter and seconded by Cllr Campbell, which was
subsequently formally withdrawn, that the recommendations in the submitted
report be amended so that the proposals regarding Main Modifications 1 – 38
be voted upon separately to that of Main Modification 39, it was:

Moved by Cllr C Gruen and seconded by Cllr A Carter that the recommendation
within the report regarding Main Modifications 1 – 38, that the Panel recommends
that such sites be deleted from Policy HG2 Housing Allocations, be voted upon
separately to the recommendation within the report regarding Main Modification 39;
and subsequent to this, it was
Moved by Cllr Ritchie and seconded by Cllr Campbell that the recommendation
within the report regarding Main Modification 39, that the site formerly MX2-38 be
allocated for General Employment (EG2-37) be voted upon separately to the
recommendation within the report regarding Main Modifications 1 – 38.
The Panel then agreed to proceed on the basis of the 2 motions which had been
moved and seconded, and it was
RESOLVED (a) That the contents of the submitted report and appendices, be noted;
(b) That the assessment of the representations received in response to the
consultation on the proposed Main Modifications and supporting documents,
be noted;
(c) That in line with the motions set out above, and following the separate vote
undertaken by the Panel regarding Main Modifications 1 – 38, unanimous
approval be given that the Panel recommends that such sites be deleted
from Policy HG2 Housing Allocations; and following the separate vote
undertaken by the Panel regarding Main Modification 39, approval be given
that the Panel recommends the allocation of site formerly MX2-38 for
General Employment (EG2-37);
On the separate vote specifically regarding Main Modification 39, the
following Members abstained from voting:
 Councillor A Carter
 Councillor B Anderson
 Councillor D Collins
 Councillor C Campbell
(d)

That following resolution (c) above and the separate votes undertaken by the
Panel on such matters, Executive Board be recommended to:(i)
Note the comments of the Council’s Development Plan Panel meeting
on 2nd March 2021 and consider the assessment of representations
received in response to the consultation on the proposed Main
Modifications and supporting documents; and

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 11th May, 2021

(ii)
(a)

(b)

(c)

Recommend to full Council that it:approves the proposed 39 Main Modifications to the Remitted part of
the Site Allocations Plan (in Appendix 1), the Sustainability Appraisal
Addendum (in Appendix 2) and supporting material be submitted to
the Secretary of State, pursuant to Section 20 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 as amended, for the purpose of
Examination by an independent inspector;
invites the independent inspector appointed to hold the Public
Examination, to make modifications to the Remitted part of the Site
Allocations Plan, pursuant to Section 20 (7C) of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 as amended in order that it is sound
and legally compliant;
delegates authority to the Chief Planning Officer, in consultation with
the Executive Member for Climate Change, Transport and
Sustainable Development, to (a) approve the detail of any updates or
corrections to the submission material and any further technical
documents and supporting evidence required to be submitted for
consideration at future hearing sessions, (b) continue discussions with
key parties, including via statements of common ground and suggest
to the Inspector any further Main Modifications, edits and
consequential changes necessary to be made to the Remitted part of
the Site Allocations Plan following Council approval, during the
Examination and (c) prepare and give evidence in support of the
Remitted part of the Site Allocations Plan.

59
Leeds Local Plan Update - Public Consultation on the Scope of the Plan
The Head of Strategic Planning advised the Panel that since publication of the
agenda, additional information including, changes to Government Guidance and
Building Regulations has come to light. Given the importance for plans to be in
conformity with national guidance, officers will need to consider the implications of
“nearly zero carbon” on the material in the papers and standards for new
developments within Leeds and the role of the planning system. It was therefore
deemed appropriate that Panel Members be asked to consider any updated Local
Plan Update material as a whole at a future meeting.
The Chair proposed that the item be deferred, this proposal was seconded and on
being put to the vote the motion was passed.
60
Government Consultation on Changes to the National Planning Policy
Framework (NPPF) and National Model Design Code (NMDC)
The report of the Chief Planning Officer informed Panel Members of the
Government’s technical consultation on changes to the National Planning Policy
Framework (NPPF), which opened on 30th January with the closing deadline of 27th
March 2021. The report outlines the initial draft response from the Council, on the
proposed changes.

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 11th May, 2021

The NPPF text has been revised in response to the Building Better Building Beautiful
Commission (BBBBC) ‘Living with Beauty’ with additional changes to the text of the
NPPF following on from the Government’s White Paper ‘Planning for the Future’
consultation 2020.
The Principal Planner (Policy and Plans) introduced the report, setting out some key
headlines. Members were informed that two areas of the Government’s consultation
included seeking views on changes to the NPPF, and seeking views on the draft
National Model Design Code (NMDC). It was noted that it is not a full review of the
NPPF, and does not reflect wider planning reform set out in the ‘Planning for the
Future’ White Paper; the Council are of the opinion that there is a missed opportunity
in reviewing the whole of the NPPF.
Leeds City Council considers that there are 5 key areas that the response to the
consultation should focus on. Relating to 1) achieving well designed places, 2) the
presumption in favour of sustainable development, 3) climate change, 4) flood risk
and 5) the use of Article 4 directions. Most of the proposed changes relate to:
 The quality and design of new development;
 Strengthening environmental policies;
 Clarify policy in response to legal case law and make minor factual changes
to remove out of date text; and
 Updating guidance on the use of Article 4 directions.
The Principle Planner (Local Plans) provided an update on the Draft NMDC,
explaining that detailed guidance on the production design codes are provided as
well as guides and policies to promote successful design. Officers consider the
NMDC as a positive document, and will help support Leeds to achieve good design
across all developments; the document reflects similar content in the
‘Neighbourhood for Living’ SPD and area specific planning guidance.
The Council consider areas that the NMDC could be strengthened, particularly in
relation to:
 Locally specific guidance based on ‘area types’. It was noted that for Leeds,
the ‘area types’ would include a wide variety of diverse neighbourhoods;
 Addressing climate change and making reference to methods such as
sustainable construction and energy use;
 Examples in the document not being considered as being appropriate in the
Leeds context;
 Doesn’t factor in all of the challenges Leeds face when trying to achieve good
design across all sites, such as viability.
The Panel were informed that the Government have invited expressions of interest
from local planning authorities to take part in the testing of the NMDC, and Leeds are
preparing material for a bid to this process. The Leeds bid focuses on the area type
approach, and how communities are involved in that process. The Panel will be
updated on whether Leeds are successful in securing the bid.
Member’s discussions included:
 Long-term implications with retrofitting to ensure developments are zero
carbon;
Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 11th May, 2021









The definition of ‘beauty/beautiful’;
Area based implications in relation to Article 4 directions, concerns around the
high concentration of Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMO) in Leeds and
permitted development allowances;
Clarity on the role of community engagement and how links will be made to
neighbourhood planning groups;
The likelihood of developers arguing their case against the viability of design
codes;
Strengthening on the response provided in terms of flood risk management,
particularly in relation to what is meant by a resilient paint;
Clarity on whether design codes will be applied citywide or a smaller
economic unit;
The impact of changes to permitted development on local and city centres,
and concerns in relation to the protection of retail units and green
infrastructure.

Officers responded to Members questions with the following information:
 Officers were of the view that neighbourhood planning coincided with design
coding, and the document set out the importance of having early stage
consultation on the outset, to ensure that local people and planning groups
engage on what they want to see in their local area;
 Whilst it was confirmed that the objectives of the bidding process for NMDC
testing was unclear, it would allow Leeds to come forward with a working
practical methodology for a complex urban geography, and to understand the
different typologies;
 It wasn’t clear what the next steps in the Government’s implementation of the
White Paper are and officers expressed concern that the document doesn’t
show the bigger picture in terms of the purpose of planning, particularly in
relation to tackling climate change, health and wellbeing and sustainable
development. It was confirmed that a detailed response will be drafted,
subject to being in consultation with the Executive Member, prior to being sent
to MCHLG – a suggestion was made that the Executive Member be minded to
circulate the response with Panel Members for their input;
 Clarity was yet to be provided on the balance of overall planning
considerations, and where good design sits in relation to that. It was
confirmed that the NPPF doesn’t make an update that good design should be
more important than other factors, and should be ensured along viability
considerations. Although, it does enable the Council to prepare policies locally
that have a stronger design focus and more support nationally;
 Members were informed that it will be at the discretion of the local authority to
determine whether guidance for design codes are applied on a local or wider
scale. It was identified that there may be a role for neighbourhood planning to
provide additional overarching guidance;
 In response to a suggestion that a workshop be scheduled to discuss
concerns prior to the consultation response being finalised, officers suggested
that subject to Leeds being successful with the pilot bid, a workshop be
scheduled to help frame what the design code for Leeds will look like.
Additionally, wider comments Members may have around developing local
methodology, can potentially be put forward to CLG;
Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 11th May, 2021



Officers suggested that an update report be provided to the Panel on viability
of town and local centres, with a particular focus on management initiatives
post the COVID-19 pandemic.

RESOLVED –
a) To note the contents of the report,
b) To note the intention to receive an update on Council initiatives in relation to
town and local centres at a future meeting and;
c) To note that comments provided during discussion of this item, would be used
to form the Council’s response to the consultation.
61
Date and Time of Next Meeting
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 11 th May
2021, at 1.30 pm.
(The meeting concluded at 15:30)

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 11th May, 2021

